250
FREX S2027

4
N

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

AUIGN

Thank you for buying ALIGN products. The T-REX 450 SPORT is
The latest technology in Rotary RC models. Please read this manual

carefully before assembling and flying the new T-REX 450 SPORT
helicopter. We recommend that you keep this manual for future
reference regarding tuning and maintenance.

AEETERARIBERERRIER  EX42

o

&N\ ERE R AIVVASHKEFSHBOMNEIMERSIR » DIERITAES
TRBHBEPRSIVET - ERBERIEZA » SHUFRARIEBE - 18
E—ERENBIEFTREEANNED > NBERLLEREESFIRAZT - LUER

BR&S -

Contents

INTRODUCTION

.

Bl &

SAFETY NOTES
REEEER

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
i B

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
B ERES

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RiTAZEHREEESTR

STANDARD EQUIP MENT
= il

ASSEMBLY SECTION
R

17

EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
R AR R EET

18

BRUSHLESS SPEED CONTROLLER INSTALLTION §UGGESTION
ESCHRmISE R L i 2R (1S

18

CANOPY ASSENBLY
TR S 2o

19

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
(RS E e EE

19

ADJUSTHENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
FEIRE R M DI 2

20

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
T REE ISP TE

21

POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE
FEMDERSER

21~24

RCE- EL35X BRUSHLESS SPEED CONTROLLER INSTRUCTION MANLAL
R RS E 3% e A AR EA

20~271

GP780 HEAD LOCK GYRO SET USER MANUAL
GPIBISUETU IR 8 L RS

28~30

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
RITENFEREEEERTE

31~38

PART NAMES AND OPTIONAL PART LIST
SE RS IR 5205




1.INTRODUCTION ai= AuGN ///A

Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 450 SPORT Helicopter is designed as an easy to use, full iaaturadl
Helicopter R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the
model, and follow all precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain the manual
for future reference, routine maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX 450 SPORT is a new product developed by ALIGN.
It features the best design available on the Micro-Hell market to date, providing flying stability for beginners, full
aerobatic capability for advanced fliers, and unsurpassed reliability for customer support.

RATERNESR RTRECTH/5ERVER T-REX 450 SPORT EF# - BRFMHNRRCTETRBEREETERURRE
EEERH  ORBHLENRGTEFRAE - (EFREBETHELURMEEBNES S - T-REX 450 SPORT R 230 B 171 55 607 5|
' ARIRERKROBEMEDNBEENREKRIEEDMRITEBIGE - T-REX 450 SPORT R IR RELNEER -

THE MEANING OF SYMBOLS E55(C=8i%

AWARHIHG Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.
ERARELRIFRE  MEAERTRENVERLARERSE -

&EAUTIQH Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in danger.
x B BERHRELIRIERDE » MERBRIEERBHE -

®|=uns|nn£n Do not attempt under any circumstances.
B It EEORIENBIET » BSOS IBRE -

IMPORTANT NOTES EZEH

RIC helicopters, including the T-REX 450 SPORT are not
and technologies to provide superior performance. Imprope
death. Please read this manual carefully before using
and the safety of others and your environment whe
Manufacturer and seller assume no liz se of this product.

Intended for use only by adults with experien ers at a legal flying field. After the sale

h-tech products
in serious injury or even
f your own personal safety

stERBAE AR * L BRNERAENFTATES IR
SE8%Z - IRENERERBNER » RISHIER

T-REX 450 SPORT @IEEF M1
ZENEERSEENTC B8

BERANERSREHERAN E PiE EEfﬁJlEE FERERRAGCHAFEAREEABERIEA
%Egi%g%k i T BRI Eﬁﬁiﬁﬂ?ﬁﬂfﬁﬁ ERELEF NIRRT ORENE
(]

We recommen ssistance of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the
firsttime.Alo ay to properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The

T-REX 450 SP certain degree of skill to operate, and is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction
as a result of odifications are not covered by any warrantee and cannot be returned for repair or
replacement. ntact our distributors for free technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you
experience pr s during operation or maintenance.

RIGmBRBERIERNERERELE®R @ WRIFRERE  BENATHERSHBRE  EAEABRAMENERAIRETR
E%ﬂ*ﬁgﬁ%mﬁﬁ#ﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁ BEERARIFEEHAE  FATEILA TN EGRERENES - KESH

AER
Fly only in safe areas, away from other people. Do not operate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds
of people. R/C aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes due to a variety of reasons including, lack of
maintenance, pilot error, and radio interference. Pilots are responsible for their actions and damage or injury
occurring during the operation or as of a result of R/C aircraft models.

SRRURE  BEANBSCREIER  ROFHBUERAH - ARERAEURGEE - EFEHREIE - LRBELHAR
MG BETEBIARTEEREBSFTIRBOTN » BRTEBVEBRIOTZE - UM ITBERARBMENETRAZIEE -




Q" LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION EREEHFMEAR

R/C helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger. Choose
an a legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles. Do not fly near e o

buildings, high voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself, others and your

to fly ior reducing the damage. Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as rain,
wind, snow or darkness.

EARRCRAS—TOEE  AHNLBETERRN  BHNBRBLENOES  BERET
BiE RIS EEENTBONG - VATERESREA - 518 - B2 - AESH - B4
£%, BRRADNIESRECRIATENRR - DARBE - BUHABEPIRS 2 SBR
ARl S e RBERABRT  EHRTLRMERNAESTABNEE -
BOETM - IBEBLXE MME DEEFSREBENRS -

Q™  PREVENT MOISTURE BRESIREH

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components.

It is critical to keep the model and associated equipment away from moisture and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or moisture in any form can cause
the model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate or expose to
rain or moisture.

EFARNSHLEBFZEEHEFTTHEEMEN AT ABIMLARNKE  BRELCE
NMAFERD * HLEXKFEABRSNEMBERGRETSHAEMS|IBAIRBHEN !

% &' | PROPER OPERATION 2T &{ER*ER

Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of instrug
product is for R/C model, so do not use for other purpose.

B2BTEN T - EANARAEINMEES  BEATHERERPIBH
- BEBREGRAARIE - B2BRER  WORREE - ESNEE

|AV"29 OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN

Before turning on your model and transmitter,
on the same frequency. Frequency interference

tuning, trimming, and actual first
flight simulator.)

ERTBMTAE - BES
#HECRMAIRLF

FREERARNF TS
BETEOKEE  EREE

N

ability. Do not fly under tired condition and improper operation

Operate this u

may cause in d

BERECENNRRES—ERMEENRIFECERM  BRES - BRFAENFRERE B
NBERBR/IESES -

TSN ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES SEREENDE{F

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning at a
high rate of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury and damage to
the environment. Be conscilous of your actions, and careful to keep your face, eyes, hands,
and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly the model a safe distance from yourself
and others, as well as surrounding objects. Never take your eyes off the model or leave it
unattended while it is turned on. Immediately turn off the model and transmitter when you
have landed the model.

EEANIRRREERRERSKN  U7BRIEREICNHE  LRBEAEHRRIRE -

' KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT ERERGR

R/C models are made up various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to damage or
deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to store the model near
any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. It is best to store the model indoors, in a
climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

EBRPRESEEL PABENRCK  BIEEATENE  ALEREERENAR 58 2L
REEANERMBLEEZSRREMOTEE -




3.EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY &t & AUIGN I//

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY B#g@2REFEME

11.1V 35 2100~-2500mAh Li-Po Battery x 1pc Dial Pitch Gauge x 1
11.1V 35 2100-2500mAh Li-PofBHE x 1 M.’Lﬁﬂﬁ% 1 oe

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLYS#ITAR

Scissors
%)
A
‘aﬂ: Philips Screw Driver
f oy F:I'_H{ ¢ 3.0mm)

AuGN ///A

4.PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION %%

325D Carbo fiber blade x 1set ESCx1
450M Brushless motorx 1

ASOMARRIME x 1

DS410M Digital Servox 3
DS410MBL{i (AREE x 3

GP780 Gyro
GP7808EE T FEIR R

DS420 Digital Servox 1
DS4208AI B EE x 1

<

Canopy

BRE
450HB3
450HB4
450HBS5

450HH4
450HBES
450HG2
450HTS
450HZ




5.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING RiTaiz2BSEESR AULIGN I//

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT R#R{TAIMBIBATRITABEERS

vrBefore flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

vrBefore flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and receiver are enough for the flight.

v¢Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

vrWhen turn off the unit, please follow the power onloff procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter
first, and then turn on receiver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter.
Improper procedure may cause out of control, so please to have this correct habit.

vrBefore operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for
interference and broken gear.

¢ Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See Iif there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts.
Carefully check main rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause
resulting in a dangerous situation.

vcCheck all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed. Failure to do so will result in poor flight
stability.

vcCheck the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and
result out of control.

*FBRARTABLCRBAEANEARESSETEMBA - IERIAESRAMADZZ -

* BRAROAIEELC R HERZWRTONEREEEIRTHONE

* FRRAITRRBPIET ESURRIER - WANEZEFRM - ©EFMM(IOLE)RERMEANE -

*ARFLABTRRMAMMROES - RARGETASINNEG - BASENRENR : RREETHEEEIRE > BRARTRER -
AEROAMEFITESSAENRR r FEESAMANEZE - FRAULEENER -

*ﬁﬂﬁﬁ%gﬁg#ﬁﬁﬂ%ﬁ!ﬂﬂfﬂ@ﬁﬂ » RODREIER - Wi EQRBNE(FEEFH TSRS + 885 5 8316 B
A FRBME -

* RITEITRR 2 BRD WEROIRMERIRNE - EREEEABETRENRRNESHS SHRSERRES TR » 1S8R 5T iF RN
B - MENEETTENEHTEXEBRT  EFSENATRBUCHE  ERIIERE - SREVH BN RTHREREDESK -

*REMBENEFTARSERROBE - BRNERREWCESN  SRIHSHKE 7B ERINER

*ERTHEEREFARSEEER  ROPHNBDRBINORT / TRENERERBRMSHERBIE -

/A

450HHS 450HE3 / 450HE4 450HB6

14T x1
M3x3 Sat Screw x1

Motor Pinion Gear x 1pc
450HT4 450HTS JEEH X1

= e =

450M Brushless motorx1 | RCE-BL35X Brushless ESCx1| DS410M Digital Servox 3 | GP780 Head Lock Gyro Combo| 325D Carbon fiber blade x 1

450HC

ASOMERRIE x 1 ROE-BL3SK S5RBMMAES x 1 DS410MBII @R x 3 GPTROET PR [GP?B{HDS:!EED SOODRMENR x |
e ™
When you see the marks as below, please use glue or grease 1 f,f—
to ensure flying safety. ([r
EETRATHERSHR » SRS LB T8 ' IRREATUSE - - ﬁ, -
CA: Apply CA Glue to fix. rm f«. F -
R48: Apply Anaerobics Retainer to fix.
, Lﬁ mlyémmd Look to fhe. e e Em s {gﬁ"ﬁ%ﬁm mm
ﬁg gﬁﬁmﬁ R48 metal tubular adhesive (eg. Bearings). T43 thread lock, apply
%ﬁ a small amount on screws or metal parts and wipe surplus off.
DIL M &8 When disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15
npn Seconds.(NOTE: Keep plastic parl:s from heat.)
When asse:lehllng ball links, make sure the "A" character RAS Ne H;t(?ﬂﬂﬁ} ==' Jg_; -. 3 ﬁﬁ? %—J%ﬁig
SRR EEEIOEE  ATRE - %E% %%%E b e i




6.ASSEMBLY SECTION i AUGN //

‘ 450HH4 ‘ Apply a llttle amount of T43 thread

©  (w © U

L IHIITWHIJ
Socket button head screw

HETEATUHHERFMSE.5mm) x 2 (¢ 2x 9 5x2.6mm) x 2

M J
B ( ¢ 2x ¢ 5x ¢ 6x2.3mm) x 2

&c&un'qn

When tightening linkage balls and
screws to plastic parts, please note
to tighten them firmly and the best
tightening torque is within 4—~4.5
kgf.cm. Do not over tighten, or the
plastic parts will break off or the

For original manufactory package,
if the product Is already assembled
by Factory, please check again if
screws are firmly secured and
Egllad with some glue.

L e

Metal SF Mixi
EMSFEHER

Words face outside
FRREEN

450HH4 |

(® (=

Linkage ball A(M2x2.5)

ENEEA (N242.5) (¢ 4.75x7.18mm) x 4 @ I:h

450HZ6A [ R anm
p - | Bearing @ (Mo

Bl (4 23 ¢ B 4 Bx2.3mm) x 4

@ I | @ @ I:_ MALEFERFR(M3x3mm) x 2

© |
L rod
I;mﬂ (B) screw Washer

m) x 2 F8( ¢ 2x ¢ 3.6x0.2mm) x 2

E

i

)]



450HH4 | 450HZ6 |

© (o o —
s 450HZ6A
BEA7ASRM2x8mm) x 2 ‘, — -

© [ Oz 1

Bearing Ball link
¢ﬁ¢&t¢ﬁhﬂ.3mm}x4 i AR x 4

Bearing
B (¢ 1.5x ¢ 4x2mm) x 4

© (Jm

Linkage ball A(M2x2.5)
ERTA (M2v2.50( 9 4.75xT.18mm) x 8

—l

Long linkage ball(M2x2.5)
AR BT M22.5) (9 4.75x19.68mm) x 1

© I

Washer
25 ¢ 2x 9 3.6x0.2mm) x 2

© [ -

Socket collar screw
BEA R BEREM2x12mm) x 1

©

M2 Nut
MAGIE x 1

CAUTION
E B

For original manufactory package,
if the product is already assembled
by Factory, please check again if
screws are flrmly secured and

a §Ilnd with some glue.

S5§EgERpiuie annn

When tightening a screw to.a plast
part, please tighten it f
over tightened, or t
o AR

¥
P

(TR

%@T

28mm

18.5mmy

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when a metal part.
Hiﬂﬁﬁmﬂﬂiﬂ 13668

Socket button head screw
Y EEATEEH
O#xdmm

li ball
T

& 4.75x19.68mm




450HH4 |

.

Apply a little amount of T43 thread

lock when fixing a metal part.
L LS L ERTA WA

Metal main rotor holder
5 8 =k IE 98 AT

thrust bearing.
IHEMERE FERD

AR m
T J
i *IN" mark faces inside

INSHHEA
Thin (larger ID Thick (smaller ID) :
m&m:} ’ (PIEERY) ;

Thrust bearing 1835

© (O Tm

Linkage ball G(M2.5x2.5)

@ ]

HEBGM2.5:2.5) (¢ 4.75x13.28mm) x 2 BBE(¢ 4x ¢ TX2.5mm) x 2

oy
©:¢C)

Thrust bearing
LEHEBF( ¢ 3x ¢ 8x3.5mm) x 2

© [

\q_ Bl ¢ 4x ¢ 8x3mm) x 2

© |

Washer
25)( ¢ 5.5% ¢ 8x0.4mm) x 2

© [
Socket screw
EEA7 S RRM2Emm) x 2

© |

Washer
HE ¢ 2x¢ ¢ 6x0.6mm) x 2

CAUTION
AR
When tightening a screw to a plastic
part, please tighten it firmly, but not

© 450HZ6A

I Laiiee | B
Damper rubber

" | For original manufactory package,
if the product is already assembled

IR (98) (s4x06.5mm)x2 | [
by Factory, please check again Iif
screws are flrmly secured and

o | QIE=LO) | i

Collar Lin a
EIRERIE( ¢ 4x ¢ 5.6cimm) x 2 mkm @ géggg%&g%g ; #HER - ERER

e -

7




Apply a little amount of T43 thread

lock when a metal
Rl T o I O R R RT3 (B )

Metal head stopper
i I e B 6 U D 32

Y Flybar lump
<> FHERER
\ = #2X¢5.8x13mm
S, e Beginners may install the flybar lump as shown for more stable flight.

For more Acrobatic flight, the flybar lumps are not required.

IRENEROFTRERNE - BLIRERTBEK -
RERTRHRETHBNE - TRRIODIFoI RS -

&

&mrmu
) E K
450HH4 | When tightening a screw to a plastic
part, please tighten it firmly, but not
Socket screw For original manufactory package,
m)x 1 if the product is already assembled
by Factory, please check again If

© | screws are firmly secured and
screw lied with some glue.
okammaionn 2 gEsGyEgETsiees annn

j

Approx. 74mm

T - Sl

Make sure both sides are equal in length.
BRSTETRAREES -

Approx. 74mm
#7 4mm

8




Apply a little amount of T43 thread

lock when fixing a metal part.
RSN REERTI ERE

Carbon fiber upper frame
Bk RiE
1.2mm B.II"I'IE
& 5% ¢ 11x5mm
Frame mounting bolt
WERT '

Metal bearing holder

’\ | SRENDTE
,‘3" -5 -

Battery mount -
|ithE e

Metal tail gur assembly
b Jo ]

Tail boom mount(R)
BEEEE®S

Canopy mounting bolt : - 3 >
REIEETE . i

Tall drive belt
ok
97T

Hexagonal bolt
#arAmEe

ail boom mount(L)
REETED

450HB3 |
(o

Socket button head screw
HEFPY7BREMM2x5mm) x 18

(et
Socket button head self

tapping screw
XBEANAB R M(T2Emm) x 4
© (OGO

2ot scrow Boaring :}

M21E R (M2 0mm) x 2 l\%‘ﬁ{ﬁﬂ\!q 11x5mm) x 2

450HB5 |

-

Main frame assembly point: Main shaft B

First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames. £ ] T

Put the main shaft through the two bearings and @ ;’glmm frames equally.
check if the movements (up/down) are smooth. The

bottom bracket must be firmly touched the level table o —A—

top (glass surface); please keep the smooth movements _|i! L_

on main shaft and level bottom bracket, then slowly
tighten the screws. A correct assembly can help for the
power and flight performance.

L T

Main frame
E2-1 1 4

Glass surface

90, a0




|

i
Socket button head screw

450HB5

-

AW UBMAR(M2x6mm) x 2

©  (o——

WM ERMMZ 0mm) x 4
© (e
Socket button head screw

Socket button head screw

X EEATTRERMZ12mm) x 2

Socket button head self

.......

Apply a little amount of T43 thread

A cintiing smettpar

450HB4 |

-

(st

Socket button head self

tapping screw
LEEATTABTRM(T2x8mm) x 4

iy

e

L P | EmBERARER®MT2Emm) x2 )

Motor mount
BEEEE

Carbon fiber lower frame

Landin

Skid glpc end
BEESENE

BREBEEE

Skid glpi
B8
& 5.5x180mm

(Jrrmtyrimmee

| 450HG2A |
|

Socket button head self
XEFASEEHEMT2x10mm) x4

tapping screw

A
M2 Set screw

©

H2LEEER(M2>2mm) x 4

10



H CAUTION
#F B

Aim the opening of tail boom at the

convex of the case and insert.
B PRI DA, -

Please insert the opening
of tail boom into the convex.

: when assembling.
2. Belt tension: Recommend to
lightly tighten the drive belt

 450HT4 |
Apply a lttle © (-
et bkt

P Metal tall unit set Metal plate (R) Socket button head screw
EREENETE EMEEENE(S PR
¢ 12.1%¢ 14.6x23.6mm 27.35::15.1Txﬁﬁ-gmm m‘“
4N
h\'u
%

Metal plate (L)

& M PR e e (x)
27.38x1 B.1Tx3.9_mm

Metal tall rotor shaft 450HTS

assembly

& MERER W8

Aluminum bolt

EUNEE
3 e 5x10.5mm

]

B & 3 ¢ Bx3mm) x 2

© (-

Socket button head screw
BT UBEAM2X5mm) X 6
- A

11



450HT5 |

( ) Socket screw
Resom = © [ S
MEEARAH(MA6mm) x 2 Linicage ball AMax2.5) Slide shaft

. 4.75:7.18mm) % 1
EREEA (K22 .50 (¢ )% BHEEx]

(o Bearing
Collar screw O @ ﬂ ¢ 2% ¢ 5x2.6mm S Washer

WERAMM2Emm) x 2 Linkage ball E(M2x2.5) fi'gq.a 6x0.2mm

T TARE (H2x2.5) ( ¢ 4.75x8.3mm) x 1 Collar
{ — ¢ ) EEfiuEmESns

Collar screw , |:| (p4xe5.1x0.3mm) x 1

@ ] mE( Ig 5x2.5mm) x 4 Washer

Socket screw — ¢ - WE( ¢ 2x ¢ 3.6x0.5mm) x 2

R P TR R (M2x8mm) x 2 :| @ |

© m =

M3 Set screw 2% ¢ 3.6x%0.2mm) x 3

M3LE R (M33mm) 1 W3 (¢ 3x ¢ 6x2.5mm) x 2 ¥E(o2x¢ m) x )

© [ [

Collar A

ERTRAEA (¢ 2x¢3x4mm) X2 Bearing

© [] 3| o 4x ¢ Tx25mm) x 2

Collar B B = Tail wﬂEMh

REITRMED (¢ 2x ¢ 3x2.5mm) x 2 Collar & AT

B =
N . m N 1@  8x17.2mm
s Metal T type arm 1 i -
i B FE TR 49 1 B
&CMITIOII %
R i M3 Set screw

Aim tail rotor hub at the concave of tail rotor | i

shaft and fix it,please apply a little glue on
the set screw.

S SR RE RS A
pd4x e 5.1x0.3mm

Linkage ball E(M2x2.5)

BLEE (M2x2.5)
¢4.75x6.3mm
:f;slmr Care must be taken during
. assembly to ensure tail grips
$2X93.6x0.5mm operate smoothly without
binding. Any slight binding
may affect tail action during
Already assembiled by factory, flight.
please check again. ' » £
posse s ocheckegan. | | EES. MERXEEE. LuT
Tail rotor control arm
(=g Bl

D Washer
Lin Il A(M2x2. — =15
ﬂmk?!%:fff} ( 5 ' s & 2x ¢ 3.6x0.2mm
#4.76x7.18mm = Coliar
i WESH
CAUTION
¥ &

Tail pitch bell crank
must be parallel to
tall output shaft to
ensure sufficient

When tightening a linkage ball to a plastic part, please note to use a little

pitch travel range.
FETEY 56 AR 6 W T L2
FRITERED -

When tightening a screw to a plastic
part, please tighten it firmly, but
over tight

if the product is already assembled
by Factory, please check agaln i

screws are firmly secured and Apply a little amount of T43 thread

featyagEtsdesn anme lock uhen fing a matapart.

12




450HTG6

(ot

-

o
ol
- E
S s
©
g
[
S 2k
£50
2 a8
S am
R

:
@
£
a
s

© ([m

B SN (M2x<Bmm) x 2
A

.
(Upper)

450HTS

-~

© ([ ——————

Socket button head screw

BT REMM2x18mm) x 2

450HB4

© ([

BT SRR (MEmm) x 2

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.

l“lﬁil#i!ﬂll‘hﬁ WA

4

13



450HB5S 450HH4

Apply a little amount of T43 thread

lock when fixing a metal
N R R4 (R

(©® (e o m

Socket button head self

tapping screw M3 Set screw

¥ W 7B S B BH(T2x8mm) x 2 M3LESRARH(M3x3mm) x 2

o o .
450HB6
Linkage rod (E)
Approx. 43.5mm x 1

ER(ERD43.5mm x 1

® |

screw
MEA+-FARRMZX4mm) x 4

M2 Nut
\m:ﬂ

450HZ6

f o B0 05 I ¥ 0 |
Linkage rod (M)
R ¢ 1.3x19mm x 1 450 HZGA m

O L0
Linkage rod (D) (

R D) ¢ 1.3x32mm x 1 @-l
O N ALK e
Linkage rod (0) Ball link
| R0 ¢1.3x28mmx 1 | PP x 6

(=AY UL

2

may cause the autorotation tail drive gear

on bracket

len, a over tighten
deformed.
WAEEENHNDTY - BEHRIENEEDEDNE -

14



lock when fixing a metal

, Apply a little amount of T43 thread
part.
b L] AEETA RRD

&mnnu
= B

When tightening a screw to a plastic
part, please tighten it firmly, but not
or they will '

g e M

For original manufactory package,
if the product is already assembled
by Factory, please check again if
screws are firmly secured and
applled with some glue.

EESGLNOEUS AR  WARE

Socket screw M3 Set screw

iy
X2 ) Fm(M3x3mm) X 1

© | ‘

Washer
3
{(¢2.8x45.8x0.8mm) x2

Motor pinion gear 1
WESS 147

AT

450HH4 -
- ) h
I L \
mm] x2 gzaaggfzarlh: fiber blade For motor fixing
PN RS TR
i
M3 Nut
HEESEARIE x 2
450HZ9 | Washer
:EBxQS.axﬂ.mm
o

Make sure the motor pinlon gear parallel (match)

mrgy with the main &ur while assembly.
BER - REGRRIERTS -

Avoid contacting rotating motor by
hand or forelgn objects.
lﬁagqﬂlﬂl#lﬁi!lhﬂﬂ&ﬂ

Caution: Do not over tighten the main blades.

The overthick main rotor holder or overtighten blades
may not extend straight at lower head speeds, resulting
in vibration of helicopter body.

HE: INREEERRECERFFITER  NXAFNTRRESH
gﬁﬁ%lllﬁ » W EEE RAT 5 £ IR R R A IE & B3 DS R i

to avoid excess

T

Set the motor pinion gear to main drive gear mesh to approximately 0.1mm

ower consu mption or motor huﬁr_nt due to overload.
gmg;gg%g gsg?namﬁﬁ.lmrﬂ!  ARBEESRENDIREABESHEOD

\ <=




(" Methods of setting 0 pitch and centering servos *RREERARSHOTRNEAD )

Servo arm centering position visual aid
AERAERL

Ad]ust the servo arm so that at neutral
point, the servo arm forms a parallel

____________________ 4 - ! line with the oval shaped centering

alignment hole on frame.
BESESCUN . ERRERAZARABYS

Keep parallel
REBR{T

Servo arm centering position
ARSEDIIN

—— )

N i
N W

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
FEBN R SRR ERERTL GRD)

:DS410M Digital Servo:

: 1.Stall torque/mti@n: 1.8kg.cm(4.8V) =
i 2.2kg.cm(6.0V) §

: 2.Motion speed/mFR®:0.13sec/60°(4.8V) |
i 0.095ec/60°(6.0V)
: 3.Dimension/R1:22.8 x 12 x 25.4mm :
:4.Welght/m®:13.3g ]

'DS420 Digital S

:1.1520.s stand
2.Stall torque/iitt

8.Motion speec

:3.Dimension/R . : s
' 4.Welght/ms:12 5 A ] ~J o ) B Socket button head self
Ny~ g U=

wm,m A b e A - DS4 Servo horn
Washer Tail Servo Z e [~ ) _ fTeld | L 0S4 IR B
=1 ERAmS e | RN, T Co' T
$ 2x ¢ Bx0.8mm @ @ =T A b . 3 R '_ )
e < ({0 Sarew
RN ]
I Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)
EFEEA (N23.5)
i ¢ 4. 758, 18mm
{- 0 - e |
DSAAEIR R = i
=
-~
o
SoIBNg Scrow | g bal AQIZES) /]
T2Gmm REAGDE.D
& 4.75x8.18mm U_
Double sided ta
450HT4 Double sided tape S
©  (wmm (© | (mw  © f (o ®  [um
Socket button head self
Socket button head screw Washer Linkage ball A(M2x3.5) M2 Nut
tapping screw Self-tapping screw
& WP URIREM2xBmm) x 2 £5( ¢ 2¢ ¢ 6x0.6mm) x 2 kmm,a{‘pt?ﬂx&lm]xai WARIE x4 &Inm?mamnmmammlre )x 1

el

16



[
n
e
-
&
o
=
O
S
-
(7))
=
-
—
T
=
1]
—
o
-
g
=

rvo(The other side)
(E—#

Tail servo
ExARE

\ - _

Rudder control rod
EfenEe

»»»»»
mmmmm

s T ==z
BEe 118 Faai?
Gain channal vl
TENERRE

Phch STl

8-Channel Recelver |s adequate for the requirements of the T-REX hell. 7-Channel Recelver Is adequate for the requirements of the T-REX hell.
You will need the following channels at a minimum: Throttle, Rudder, You will need the following channels at a minimum: Throttle, Rudder,
gb—lﬁrl&i!!iﬂ.. 8) and Gyro{CHS5) controls. mi&gii_ugg uligknvn!id_!

S e RO > RRE W D

17



8.BRUSHLESS SPEED CONTROLLER INSTALLTION SUGGESTION escikmBzzx20ii® ALIGN I//

Installation Method (1) &5 (1)

Use attached Hoop and Loop Tape, tape the
Hoop side (hooked) on the battery mounting
plate and the Loop side (fuzzy) on the battery
to fix the battery In order to prevent any slip.

IR I ROREL AE T

NOTE: When installing the speed controller,
please keep a distance at least 3cm fromthe

R -
: cmizl gy '
R

Installation Method (2) ZE S5 (2)

NOTE: When installing the speed controller,
please keep a distance at least 3cm from the

receiver to avoid any interference.
%n:aﬁsmﬂﬁﬁm#&ﬁim.-:nmr@ml '
2F g -

Cnnng nut
BEE ¥ 2




10.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT RiRsst0 e AUIGN I//

To set this option is to turn on the transmitter and connect to the helicopter power. Note: For the safety, please do not connect ESC
to the brushless motor before the setting in order to prevent any accident caused by the motor running during the setting.
%g%g%%%g%gﬁfEtE#ﬂleﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁn=E?ﬁ&ﬂ§*ﬁﬁmﬁ%$ﬁﬁﬁmﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁmﬁﬁ ZEREL - LIERBE

E——

JR Transmitter/Servo 5 Mﬁ&ﬂhm““hhﬂﬂMﬂhMmMﬂm
JRFEISE KB SRS tR Trim both rods (D) simultaneously to adjust for forward/backward tilt. Tim rod (D) separately for

right/left tilt.
ERRITAR | IREDSMROREOIN - BERNGE  BENEEEEE « MANEEE D)
R RO ATHE DR SR O RRAL e

’ Pitch-CHé Positions of CH2 - CHé are exchangeable, After assembling

: as photo (Note:Set the transmitter under CCPM 120 degrees
mode), pull throttle stick (pitch) upward. If one swashplate
servo (or two servos) moves downward, adjust reverse switch
(REV) on the transmitter to make it moves upward. If three servo

move downward, adjust the travel value (+-) of SWASH CHé on
Elevator:CH3 the transmitter to make them move upward. When the actions
FHEHE : CH3 of Alleron and Elevator are opposite, adjust travel values of

Pitch:CH6 | Alleron:CH2
WREE:CHO | BUME:CH2 -

FUTABA/HITEC Transmitter/Servo
FUTABA/HITECiE= 23 24 MRS IR 32 AR

Alleron:CH1| . Pitch:CHE
BIR:CHI | #REE:CH6

11.ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING FeiRERERPIMRERE AlLIGN I//

E———_— -—
Recommend to ¢ type off Revolution mixing(RVMX) mode on the transmitter, then set the gain switch on
the transmitter a ) B gain setting is about 70%, and after transmitter setting, connect to the helicopter power
for working on tail | sett n connecting to the helicopter power, please do not touch tail rudder stickand the helicopter.
Then walit for 3 se make tail's prn and tail servo at a right angle(90 degrees), tail pitch assembly must be correctly fixed about in
the middie of the pr shaft for standard neutral setting.

BB R I Y W A SR SRR
| TAIL NEUTRAL § G BPIRRE | | HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO ICR@MESHIRE |

After setting Head Lock mode, correct setting position of tail servo and tail To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the tail
pitch assembly is as photo. If the tail pitch assembly is not in the middle counterclockwise and the tail servo horn will be trimmed
position, please adjust the length of rudder control rod to trim. counterclockwise. if it trims in the reverse direction, please
%Eﬁgﬁgﬁgﬁ%ﬁﬁ PitchiRBlfi FRREEBLE - 58 Pitch2BlBRED switch the gyro to"REVERSE".

§E*EEARSE AT, Bom e

Middie tail
assem
e

(G

Tail case set — T 0@
EdkE

Tail moving direction
EBEFSH

19



12.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING =feRRERBPIERE

GENERAL FLIGHT —pgR{748s%
GENERAL FLIGHT
EFRTERE
Throttle Pitch
AP L
5 m’f""" +9 ~+11
4 85%
g | 80%~65%Hovering +4~15
b : 2 40%
Stick position at hlanhmﬂleIODwPIHHﬂ” —-+11°
FEIREIR/ BPIL00%/Pitch+g ~+117

p-uslllund Havari'naﬁhrultlu 60%~65% Pitch+d4~+5
IEIREE/ BPI60%-65%/Pitch+d~+5

-

T W
=i e W11
Tl |

Bata

-".-.{‘___.: = : o 3
[
[

or too low of head

Stick position nt Iwrrhrntuc much 0 ce wobbling of
Imnrln ]

Pitch O rin
EREE FBPI0%/ E B

3D FLIGHT 3D%r& TS IDLE 1:SPORT FLIGHT]
Throttle Pitch
) P RE5
+J~+11 5 100% +9' ~+11
4 85%
3 80% +5
2 a85%
1 20% -5

ig

L L
1 2 3 4 &

Throttle Curve(Simple Asrobatic Flight)
RORTEIUBP IR
It » 0 _IDLE 2:3D FLIGHT |
Stick position at niddlﬁ"l'l’l'olﬂe Wlbd\ U Throttle Pitch
FEARCPE/ BPI00K/Pitch O BPY $RiE
mﬁw +9 ~+1
3 mngﬂll o
1] Tne 9~

Stick position u low/Throttle |9°--|| "
AR g SBPIL00%/Pitch-0' 11

1.Pitch range: Approx. 256 degrees.

2.Kf the pitch is set too high, it will result in shorter fight duration
CAUTION and poor motor performance.
ﬁ}\i! mmmmmmmahwmhmmm

’ Throttle Curve(3D Flight)
, FHEE - FETR{TRIUBPI MR

20



13.RCM-BL450M 3500KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE RI=BNBBSER ALIGN I//

Battery m:h: ALIGN Li-Poly 11.1V 2150mAh

Motor Gear Main Rotor Blade PITCH Current{A) approx. Throttle Curve RPM Bgmm
REZHE TRFMRE i B (A AAiE PSR FheHEEER A HNB

Hoverg e +5 10.2 0/50/65/85/100% 2650

o 13.5 3660

14T 325mm 3K Carbon blade
4 e
+Q° 26.0 100/100/100/100/100% 3280
Idle 2
+11° 30.0 3180

NOTE: 1. Please use a pitch gauge to adjust the pitch value. Incorrect excess pitch setting will result poor helicopter
performance and reduce ESC's life and battery's life.
7 FHRLOEARERRBAFERE FERNABARERNREFACRLZDFEAROTE REXEIBRNEE BBHHSG -

PRODUCT FEATURES E&F®

1. BEC output voltage (6V) shows great performance on the torque
. Three programmable throttle speed settings to support quic
. Include soft start and governor mode.
. Small and compact PCB design for lightweight and sim
. Large heat sink for optimum thermal performan
. Highly compatible to work with 98% of all br
. Ultra-smooth motor start designed to run wit
. The power inlet utilizes a Japanese made "Lo
. The BEC power outlet utilizes a Japanese made
noise filtering capability th
10. The BEC features dual T

rovide stable power source.

um electrolytic capacitor. It provides better
market, delivering stable performance of R/C receiver and BEC.
provide superior thermal performance with 2A peak current.
des great throttle response and control.

Do~ bkL0ON

| AR MRS
2. = RORETVHFIN
3. HEEERGoven

4 B8¥&) - EIURE WIRING ILLUSTRATION ERTEE

5. =1 O i Il 7R E - BL Speed =———————pRCT-SEN"

T ABER TS - 4 B - O\ SR IS - | Brshess | B =ox

B BRI L MERES - AEESETRoBEH - el £ yp——

0.BEC RIFFED® SESYRS - EAERSNTEHERIBRS Black Throttle Signal
WEMNATHEDVRISESSNME RIC BT - s (Receiver)

0. CHERERMEET 1000 852 BEC 208 0NN A B - BRI (2 E)

L1HPEE 200 REACEENE - SR nPIse -

SPECIFICATION #3148

Model | Continuous Current| Peak Current BEC Output Dimension | Weight
3Us% iR T BECE Ry =8
2A: 2cells Lithiumig / 6-7cells Ni-Mh&E -4-5 servos
RCE-BL35X 35A 45A 3cells Lithium2g / 8-9cells Ni-MhigZ—3~4 servos 45%x22%x12mm 259
4cells Lithium#2 % / 10-12cells Ni-Mhig g »2~3 servos

1. Good temperature situation for working at the maximum current
2. Supporting motor types: 2 ~ 10 pole in/outrunner brushless motors.
3. Supporting maximum RPM: 2 pole 190,000 rpm; 6 pole 63,000 rpm.
4. Input voltage: 5.5V ~ 16.8V(Lithium 2~4cells/Ni-Mh 6~12cells)
NOTE: When setting to the Quick throttle response speed, the accelerative peak current will increase.

1L HRRAERBTHEAAREERT -

CRERERI. CHETYE A E T RERSEE -

3@ AERE 5.5V~16. 8V (BE2~4/WE6~12cel Is) -

4. ZESEEE: @190, 000rpm; 7V EE—E3, 000rpm -

AR REASHFIREEER - IIEEMEREEIBAME -

21




FUNCTIONS ZE&7hie

1. Brake Option - 3 settings that include Brake disabled/Soft brake/Hard brake.

2. Electronic Timing Option - 3 settings that include Low timing/Mid timing/High timing.

Generally, 2 pole motors are recommended to use low timing, while 6 or more poles should use Mid timing. High timing
gives more power at the expense of efficiency. Always check the current draw after changing the timing in order to prevent
overloading of battery.

3. Battery Protection Option- 2 settings that include Li-ion, Li-poly High/Middle cutoff voltage protection.

The default setting is high cutoff voltage protection. CPU will automatically determine cell number of input Lithium battery
(7.4~16.8V). This option will prevent over-discharge of the battery. The following reference is the guideline for setting the
Battery Protection option. 3-1 Li-ion/Li-poly High cutoff voltage protection-When the voltage of single cell drops to 3.2V,
the first step of battery protection mode will be engaged by the ESC resulting in reduced power. The pilot should reduce
the throttle and prepare landing. If the voltage of single cell drops to 3.0V, the second step of battery protection mode will
be engaged resulting in power cutoff. (*Note 1) For 11.1V/3cells Lithium battery, the full charged voltage will be
approximately 12.6V. According to this input voltage, CPU will determine that this is a 3cell battery.

First step protection: 3.2V x 3cell=9.6V

Second step protection: 3.0V x 3cell= 9.0V

When the voltage drops to 9.6V, the power will be reduced. When the voltage drops to 9.0V, the power will be cut off.

3-2 Li-ion/Li-poly Middle cutoff voltage protection- This option is same as instruction 3-1, but when the voltage of single
cell drops to 3.0V, the first step of battery protection will be engaged. When the voltage of single cell drops to 2.8V, the
second step of battery protection will be engaged. (*Note 1)

Note 1: Second step of battery protection only works when Aircraft mode is setting to the o
NOTE: THIS OPTION IS ONLY SUITABLE FOR A FULLY CHARGED BATTERY PACK IN GOOD

4. Aircraft Option: 3 settings that include Normal Airplane / Helicopter 1 / Helicopter
Normal Airplane Mode is used for general airplanes and gliders. When flying
1 Mode, or Helicopter 2 Mode. Helicopter 1 Mode provides Soft Start feat
Governor Mode.

5. Throttle response speed: 3 settings that include standard/ Med
The default setting is "quick speed". Use this option to adjus - character. For example, setting
at Medium or Quick speed for 3D and powerful flight to iy - - kly, but note the accelerative
peak current and power expense will increase.

6. Thermal Protection: When the ESC temperat or & As engage the battery protection circuit,

reducing power to the ESC. We recommend a lc adequate air flow and ventilation.

CONDITION.

Helicopter
Soft Start and

The ESC will emit a confirm sratic jode if the throttle is set to the lowest posﬂlon
Br Setup Mode. If the throttle is in any other position, the ESC

Alrcraft n is engaged by turning off the transmitter. When the ESC does not
receive a sic onds, it will start to send an alarm to the motor. The sound of the alarm
will aid the This option will not work with a PCM receiver that has SAVE function enabled,

with low no
1.ERE =B R
DER /| BER

. EARE =&
RER®IR 0L, FREREIGE - _ERBRRE—REAREES  SHEREWERST  THERRERADER - 7NEL ERBRIR
E—ERPE TERERERES IRERRERBSERS AMEACREREIREACEL  BXEHERN  r FEVHRTVERD -

J.MLEERENTE: _REESR Li-lon-Li-PoEELERRE/ DI EERE
HENERASTHLISEGE : HDESEHYEMEARShMce] 18 (7.4-16.8Y) » RHEREHERCHEBRE  LEZTEANSESEEAE
MENENRE  LTRAREEZRR :
3-1 Li-Ion/Li-PoBEBLEERERE - 2i2THEce 1 ERE.2VF  SEEEZSE—HERE  CRHEIMDE - HHEHESE RGO - XEiE
BF5% : MEEcEESRAEBEEEIR.OVFAIEEHE_ERRE SR NHELE G EE- 12H —BERASRN TI7EEDE_EERH -
B:Ll—@EEE11.1V 3cel @B RmME]]l. IVEELFTREEN2.6V LEAZSECPUIEEBYERCe] 12 -
FE—EREM:3.2Vx3ce11=9.6V S_HSER{EE : 3.0Vx3ce]1=0.0V
ETEEEI.0VF BHHETMTMDE - EEEER. WHFRTZEHS HEE -
?él;i—lan!Li—PammtlERH : @3-1008EER08 - BEce | 1EEED .0V EZXHE—HREE » Bce) | EEZI.VREHE_BRRE
R : PEDEERARTAE - BENEERNESH -

4. MBEZRE: —RIARESRA —KRAEI/EFREI]/ EFAMI0
éﬁﬁﬂﬁ%-ﬁ?ﬁéﬂ%&?ﬂ?ﬁ » BRER—BRBERN - EAREARRYEREARRI] : AREBSDIE  FEARRI2Z:-AFEEDR
ovener Mode °

5. MEEREERE : —BREDRRE/ DR/RE
HEREER REHPIRERE » IWRRBHERASEKMBORTIFERFPEENFE - AINCIRMERHZABIEABRITHIRERPEHRE
 BHHREENRE - B > BEATERSBIREEER - IZRUMEAREERETBADET -

6.EERE ERRAFRECRREMARENMEEBRE LFE 80C K SREBHAERE - TEDHERNEDE - REERTBEETHRA
EREFZMUE URREFERARBAGHER  IZIBH o SEWE -

T-REHRTREDE:-SEASRSTCBERN ARTEDEARHBIRTE  IRVEMVBAIIFRERRER  WFRERESHEREARERR
' RERAERY  OREEESIHEEE -

8.BEDE.ERBEZTREERELUBAELN - ERSTHAHMMEE  EREREZEWRSENRERF  EBER=IVRERERLER
BE - DIFIEL - LI NARRERES SAVE Ih8E2 PCH Bl - TRMMEZ PPH BUHE -

22




SETUP MODE KRE&z!

1.Setup mode: Make sure to connect the ESC to the throttle channel of the receiver. Please refer to the user manual
of your radio system. The second step is to connect the 3 power-out signal pins to the brushless motor.
Before you turn on the transmitter, please adjust the throttle stick to the maximum full throttle position. Proceed
to connect the battery to the ESC. You will hear confirmation sounds as soon as you enter the SETUP MODE.
Please refer the attached flow chart for details.

2.Throttle stick positions in Setup mode: Setup mode includes five settings: Brake, Electronic Timing, Battery
Protection, Aircraft, and Throttle Response Speed. Every setting has three options. Simply place the throttle
stick in the highest, middle, and lowest positions for each setting. For example, first brake setting (Hard):
move the stick to the highest position. Then timing setting (mid): move the throttle stick in the middle position.

1 EARER & BBRBYEE WP Channe| B - FRAZERARRBSRALCERARERFM  MEL=FERTMRTEEE - HBHBE
ZBFEREIRER E2REHPINE  CHBRHNBEF  BREFREEETE  ENAREEIEL  RESERERICETEE -5
SESF_HEI(LRERINRN -

2. RERIPZDERERARSHTLENE - 2RARE - BEERS - WLRE - REAIRBMIREEE - FOATHESSERNEZR
R-B-EHREPSFS=RNTE r SERELIBPERZL - D -~ TUBRRERREE -

PN HERER - BFIEREERS  IRERSKE  EAS_REARER » BFIEREZEDH - IRERPES -

Throttle position
M X Low Middle High
&%Eﬁ PSR r t -4
Brake @Brake disabled(1-1) Soft brake(1-2) Hard brake(1-3)
SREENTE A (D PUEAREE (1-2) BRE(1-3
Electronic Timing Low-timing(2-1) @Mid-timing(2-2) timing(2-3)
ERRT EEm -1 DiER (2-2 2-3)
Battery Protection @High cutoff voltage protection(3-1) | Middle cutoff
ggp_ﬁgqgﬂﬁ HE SRR (3-1) PELEERE(G-2
Normal Airpane/Glider(4-1) @Hel 1 Mode)(4-3)
ﬁmﬂﬁ —RE / BSE 4D BRH ( TEEINED (4-3)
Throttle response speed Standard(5-1) (5-2) @Quick speed(5-3)
TBPIR R RE BREGD E(5-2 BRE (5-3)
Note: “@" default setting rtA

& @’ RILMREE
ESC START-UP INSTRUCTION BRiS#EAR#R

Ensure the throttle stick is at Current Settings Indicator Beeps
the lowest position. B ﬂﬁmﬂﬁlém
Switch on &ag;mttter. First mode sound (Brake)
£iF - BB i Second mode sound (Timing)
g%ﬂ'ﬁﬁﬁgﬁ Power on sound Third mode sound (Battery protection)
PRIRiERE ’ Fourth mode sound (Aircraft)
Fifth moda sound (111rottla response speed)
detected sound
FHEAOK E 5 é%ﬁm
n it ﬁiﬁ&m [i&] EEE
CURRENT S NGS INDICATOR BEEPS EXPLANATION /s 0 E@ SR RS
First Beep Group Brake Status Second Beep Group Electronic Timing
F—BEE wERENERET E_ @8
- =Low timing (apply to 2 pole inrunner motors)
2 =;ﬂ;‘: disabled ) =({EER (ESARNNTRER)
b =Mid timing (apply to 6 pole in/outr unner motors)
) ) =Soft brake =R (HSHRANBTED
=RRIERE 54 =High timing (apply to high power output
Y =Hard brake =EiEA GERAREIERL)
=THNE High-timing/big power/power expense
BEAENERATIREERSIT
Third Beep Group Battery protection Fourth Beep Group Aircraft Status Fifth Beep Group Throttle Response
Cutoff P v ENEES REEIREIRBIER EhiEEs Eﬁﬁétmlr
FE=BET BLRERERBER =Normal airplane/Glider
=—RTRiN/ i 3 =Standard
) =High cutoRl voltageprotection =Helicopter 1 (Soft start) =
=BEI8ERE > b =mEmpmmst @) 5 ) =Medium speed
_ =Helicopter 2 =R
»d :z:l‘;': ;""'“"E! voltageprotection | 15 5 (Soft start + Govemnor Mode) Y —Oulck speed
- =ﬁ1§§5ﬁzmﬂmu}mﬁmr Mode

23




INSTRUCTIONS ON AIRCRAFT MODE SETTINGS Ri#&Rz\iEEARN

Normal Airplane/Glider Mode (Option 4-1):

This option Is applied to general airplanes and gliders.

Helicopter 1 Mode (Option 4-2):

This option provides a soft start feature and is applied to Helicopters for Normal, Idle Up 1, or Idle Up 2 modes.

Please note that the sensitivity of the gyro should be set lower when flying in Idle Up 1 or Idle Up 2 modes if taill hunting

(wag) occurs due to higher rotor speed.

Helicopter 2 Mode (Option 4-3):

This option supports soft start as well as Governor Mode features and is applied to Helicopters for Idle Up 1 and Idle Up 2

modes(not suitable for Normal Flight Mode). When Governor Mode is in use, the throttle should be set between 75% and

85%. Again if tail wag occurs, lower the sensitivity of the gyro to eliminate the hunting effect. The Governor Mode may not

work properly in cases of insufficient rotor speed (due to improper gear ratio), poor battery discharge capability, and

improper setting of gyro sensitivity and the blade pitch, etc. Please make sure all the proper adjustments have been done

when using Governor Mode.

—EREEDS GRE4-1) - ERAR—RRSE B -

Ef#RILGREI-2)  ESEEEEINEE - EARNormal ~ Idlel » Id1e2FRITEI » BUUHRZEIdlelNId1e2RT - WEHSW RS ICRETEHMANEHE
RF  WKERBFERENVMERTE S BIRE -

ERMEI BEL-3) B EEE®RGovener ModeTEEINEE @ EARIde] ~ Id1e2FRRITED (Ri@ESNorma IR{TER TBA) » MEBETEIDEENR - SBPY
FETERTETD%~80% 2 » WRMITHERETERMOVEMRRNDF - EREMRRKRBORE : ORBETE EHLERTE) - BHMEET
£ RREREREARE @ PitchR TS - SEBVTEVETENIE - EEELEIDIREOSE - PTLURERIIERTGESTE

1ERRIRAE T TSR -

SETUP MODE &3 {LiE#R
Minimum 4 channel radio is required MBHL| HENESSRISTTRTIE

Place the throttle stick to the Connect battery to ESC
highest position. BERE TR REFSER > >,
Switch on transmitter. )

TSR - BPYIEREREESREMENER
{L’,%ﬁﬁﬁ_ﬁ e

Power on sC . justment process,
psiERS n sition acknowledge

bd)

[\

@LC

>=b=b—=0—=b 2D=Db=00=Db=D)

Use throttle stick to set preferred Use throttle stick to set preferred
Brake Mode within the 5 tones. Timing Mode within the 5 tones.
A confirmation sound will kick in (Refer to Chart A) A confirmation
when finish. . sound will kick In\whan finish.
i g el Y
I I
B M S
=D =D0=00>=bb) ID-DIND-PINS-DNND-D00 20N =D0N =DM =D0MD =D
Use throttle stick to set preferred Use throttle stick to set preferred Use throttle stick to set preferred
Battery Protection Mode within the Aircraft Mode within the 5 tones. Throttle Response Speed Mode
5 tones. (Refer to Chart A) (Refer to Chart A)A confirmation within the 5 tones.
A confirmation sound will kick in sound will kick in when finish. (Refer to Chart A) A confirmation
wheﬂn;."ﬁm L2l iE » i ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ%% » ﬁs"s"a I Idl% Inmwﬁhgn mr’IESh HBE
% HEES ; % ﬂ%gm% BE Hrﬁ% __:1-:.'.;:. éﬂﬁﬁ BIE » iR
I DI I
2200 B I 9 )

24




15.GP780 HEAD LOCK GYRO SET USER MANUAL GP780iestRiniiBeraiRes AULIGN I//

FeaturesERE&

@Utilizes Silicon Micro Machines (5.M.M) sensor with excellent stability to dramatically reduce in-flight tail drifts.

@Utilizes AHTCS (Active Helicopter Tail Control System) to compensate any drift caused by wind direction and force , as well
as unintended yaw induced by helicopter itself during flight maneuvers.

@Tailor made specifically for use with high speed digital rudder servos. This gyro festures high sensitivity and minimal
reaction time, fully utilizing the potential of modern high speed digital rudder servos.

@Suitable for all sizes of helicopters, from micro indoor to large 90 size glow helicopters.

@®Metallic dampening plate built into bottom gyro casing, dramatically increasing anti-vibration and anti-interference abilities.

@Features 1520 1 s pulse wide and 760 ;2 s narrow pulse wide frame rate.

@Digital/Analog servo switchable.

@Reverse switch.

@Rudder servo travel limit adjustment (ATV).

@®Mode switch for large/mini helicopter.

@Delay adjustment.

@Gyro locking mode and gain can be adjusted remotely from the transmitter.

@IFMAS. M. MR TH B2 - SEEENREN - XBEERRREOMS - @IBFRFE1520 1 sERFEIR760 1 sfAIR3S -

@IEMAHTCS (Active Helicopter Tail Control System) THXESMEMERITHAMR - O/ ALLFRBDR -
EHEEERRAR - BOB{CRERRABDNTEEHEE 2 RS - OEREZRIEHI )R -

OEASRUIGRMESITE ATSEEEREENRERY 2R ERARMSZE OLIMTERTERRE -
RIEEVFHERED - OX/\RHEARBA R -

Ol X RYEATEE KRB E -
OT=REBIHRS —88RE - RISRA ML TEED -

Setting type
sl 3 1520/760 . s DS/AS NOR / REV LIMIT

"STATUS"green |AStandard 15201 5 Servo |ADigital servo A Normal rotation T-REX 500/600/700
“STATUS"ifig A 1520 1 SRR S AT BIRS ANRIERS
"STATUS"red |Narrow band 760 |1 5 Servo Iﬁ:ﬂ: Reverse rotation oft , suitable for T-REX250/450
“STATUS" 4T 18 FESRT60 | of3M3E {RI0E 2% REVEZIS WL i 3

See no. 2 in setting no. 3 in setting . : . 6 .
Setl:lnu instruction |’E| ” ﬁl truct st ns e . i’r}ms!etllng instructions
HOTE. 1. "A"Default setting - 2. Wrong heli mod ect 'ma . Do not fly before the complete setting.

H: L"A'RENETEE- 2 .#R0OEFHRISRERS

T-REX450 SPORT Stand ing T-REX450
STEP1 2 : STEP 4 STEPS5
H R v:d - X] 584 H |5
I ala e a0 ]
& e () i[e Iy - . J Or C
I — L1 %A e Lt ifdl 1= ezl '_' \ i
aonse 3D e 3D «s-"nf}vnr:.»w
2 3 21 S 2 Sl O
A% REV Teo REV
AULIGN LIGN
andard/Narra Servo NOR/REV Travel Limit Helicopter mode
band setting ) il Sattlrg " getﬂnu !xDJEﬂLiY Setting
o g i Cladcn = T\
BIRSSE/RWRTE EENE Jneum
Diagram &3 GP780 Gyro Specifications GP780IRBERRE
@0Operating Voltage: DC 4.5~7V
gﬁ%%%f% — @Current Consumption: <80mA @ 4.8V
~ — 3D g @Angular Detection Speed: £500 degrees/sec
ST O GYRO @Operating Temperature:-20°'C~65C
wseggﬁ"""%d;gf%f& &2 52 ({1 SET button @Operating Humidity: 0%~95%
B ER @Size: 26x25x11mm
®Weight: 149

®RoHS compliant

OEMBEE: 0C 4.5-7V
OEFEETH: <80mA @4.8V
OEHIARE +5008 /sec
OE{ERE: -20C~65C
QOR{ERE: 0%-95%
Black wire to "—" port ORT: 26x25x11mm

"t OFE: 149
OB w O FSRoHSIRFAME

25




DS420 Digital Servo ps4208{i{@0k28 lllustration ER®<EE
@Speed: 0.08sec /60 degrees(4.8V)

0.06sec /60 degrees(6.0V) Connects to gyro gain | Gain channel connector
@Torque: 0.75kg.cm (4.8V) channel on receiver | miEsnu e

1.0kg.cm (6.0V) & if%HﬁﬂAUé)m — ) ~_ P
@Dimension: 22.8 x 12 x 25.4mm ((}5% _ﬁﬁf' =
@®Weight: 12.7g(Servo horn not included) H,,,E — ff

Connects to rudder | Rudder channel conne

@1520 i s (standard band)
channel on receiver | EMFEERE

@) {EEE: 0.08sec/60° (4.8V)

ORLED: 3. oo rs o B AN
+ 0.75kg. cm(4. b
1. 0kg. cm (6. OV) %&WRLDD)

@R T: 22.8x12x25. 4mm
OFE: 12.79(AShAR)
@1520 U s (AR FEht{EhR3E

Gain and Rudder channel mapping diagram S 5B %:
Transmitter typegie2m% | Rudder channel on ReceiverZiRifaEm=#Ewe | Gain channel on ReceivergiEHEBEE B %
JR PPM/SPCM "RUDD" "AUX 2" or "TAUX 3"
Hitec - Futaba PPM/PCM "CH4"(RUD) "CH5"
JR ZPCM "RUDD" "AUX 2"

Gyro Installation R@R#mneE

1. Utilizing the included double sided foam tape as shown in diagram beside, mount Axial direction \
the gyro on a solid platform or designated gyro mounting location on the helicopter. &5 ~ 90°
Ensure gyro mounting area have proper ventilation and away from heat sources. 1

2.To avoid drift induced by erroneous yaw detection, the bottom surface of gyro must 1] G
be perpendicular (90 degrees) relative to the main shaft.

3.For installation on electric powered helicopters, the gyro should be Installed as fa
away from the electronic speed controller (ESC) as possible to avoid interfere
(minimum 5cm).

1. JAMBHOEREERUNGCES T  ERREEEERENES LNEMEST

2.EBREBEMXKFHHNAEERTBIITNEEENE r SAISEERARY S

3. ZERENEARFRERTR OLOL DB ERSFRRE > BET

Usage Setting Instructions EBAREES D

1.Transmitter Settings: After powering up tra 5 zeroed. Then power on the receiver
and gyro. The gyro will go through initializin as
or transmitter sticks until initializing is comple
AHTCS locking mode, while red LED indicates g
Note: The Gp780 is setto 15 s at the factor
deflect to the side a le to center. F
burned out. Please f instruction (
Please ensure the following

' shaft direction
B

AR » SEEERF -

LED. A green LED indicates gyrois in

(. 5Servo is used in 1520 1 s mode, rudder servo will
critically, the linkage rod may jam and cause the servo
tting 2) to change the setting if 760 s servo is used.
e) are disabled or zeroed on the transmitter.

ority mixing @ Throttle to rudder mixing
® Ru o rudder mixing @ Revolution mixing

2.1520 5 ( nd) servo selection: GP780 offers compatibility for two types of frame rates under
digital mode. 60 mode if 760 ;. s frame rate rudder servos (such as Futaba S9256, S9251, BLS251)
are used. M 0 1 s frame rate, and GP780 should be set to 1520 mode if those servos are used.

To enter the s and hold the SET button for 2 seconds, and the STATUS LED will begin flashing. When the
i are in the servo frame rate setup menu. Use the rudder stick on your transmitter to select the frame
rate: move t (or right) and STATUS led changes to green, the frame rate has been set to 1520 1 s. If you want to
set the fram 60 1 s, move the stick to opposite end 3 times to make STATUS led changes to red. (Note: The faceplate
of GP780 ha setting values listed in the corresponding green/red letters.) Press the SET to confirm the current setting and
setting. The GP780 will exit setting mode if left idle for 10 seconds.

3.Digital (DS) / Analog (AS) Servo Selection: Servo speed is of paramount importance in maximizing the gyro's performance.
Fast servos are able to respond to gyro commands quickly, resulting in the speed and precision of overall system. Due to the
high sensitivity of GP780 gyro, high speed digital servos such as Align DS420, DS520, DS620,DS650Futaba S9257, S9256,
S9254, S9253, or other similar spec servos are recommended. Select "DS" when digital servos are used, and "AS" when an
alog servos are used. To enter the setup mode: Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds, and the STATUS LED will begin
flashing. Press the SETbutton repeatedly until DS/AS led is lit. Use the rudder stick on your transmitter to select the Servo type:

move the stick to left (or right) and STATUS led changes to green, the servo type is set to DS. Move the stick to opposite
direction and STATUS led changes to red, the servo type is set to AS. Warning: The use of analog servo under "DS"mode will
res:lllt in servo failure. The GP780 gyros are set to "DS" mode at the factory. Please set the proper servo type based on servo
used.

4.Check the direction of rudder: move the rudder stick on transmitter left/right and check the helicopter's instruction manual for
correct rudder direction. Servo reverse function on the transmitter can be used for reversed rudder. Set the transmitter gyro gain
channel to normal mode, or press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to center the rudder servo. Adjust the servo horn so it
Isitl:lv‘a_urpendlcular (90 degrees) relative to the pushrod. Then adjust the rudder linkage length so the tail pitch control system is
within range.

Setting Method: Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup menu, and select DELAY setting. Push the rudder
stick left or right and observe the STATUS LED. Red represents mini/micro helis, green represents medium/large helis.

The amount of delay is set by holding the rudder stick at the position corresponding the delay percentage, 0% at middle stick
position and 100% at the end position, and pressing the SET button to confirm the dela&sethrg

1. miiﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁ SMBESEER  CERONASSE  EMNESBOBNAER @ It EREADBILRE  FEEREED

EZTEHAE - EEEERARBOIPIUN r EHZABORDESHABDHERIER  EXBETEARCRRTIRBEHTENORE 8
TERMMEFRTICRMEEIEFEEWRRE -

WEE:GP7B0HERFAER 1520 usHik  SEEM/0usEHBERR - HBEEARERERO—ARZEZED  ERENERFEMERRIRE

BEREARRELASBHENUREE -

NRBHERBETIIER  BREAMANOFHAMERERSE
@ ATS @ Pilot authority mixing @ Throttle to rudder mixing
@ Rudder to gyro mixing @ Pitch to rudder mixing @ Revolution mixing

26




2.1520ps ( ¥ )F760pus( =48 VEIRBRF: GP780ESMERSEN AT SREANARSEBR7601sH i (MFutaba 59256 ~ 59251 «
BLS251) - R A #SCP7808 E 7608V R L, ﬁftﬁﬂiﬂn?ﬁﬂu%ﬁﬁ&ﬁﬁﬁ# — i ER1520U sARHE - LAAIGGP7B0ERER152080 BT, - _
NEEADBERTRD: HRER LV SET"RERIK - I STATUS"RIEERIESEIHPIE - B°1520/760 0 NEREHBTIEBRE - RN
EARE/RFEQRSEBRIR FRERBLHARBENECSHORBEERES  AUNHARBEEL( HE )W - "STATUS BREREE - R
EERI1520usRM, ERERERBI/60USRIMRET  OAGESBPIUBERR O CERBEIN  E STATUSIBRBRALE @ FTBIEAT60U SR
e (E:GP7B0NBMERLEERKR/MOOFR/ET STATUS"ERAARNRER - REFTHNEBR'SET'B—NIEAT—BRE ' AB
108 AR MEAERE  GP780EEHMMAREET, -

3.0SBII/ASHLLORRRIE: QESIBHIFREMMICIREOMTE - ARBHETE REVUNEERRBEELENES SRR ERHENONE ' B
RGP7SIEREHERENEEFREREEBHE -r MLURRITEESEL SN SMBYE - 20ALIGN DS650 ~ DS620~DS520 ~ DS420 ~ Futaba $9257 ~
$9256 ~ 59254 + S9253FH H i i8@R 18 @AMRE - LUBBREWEE - WEHN: HIR"SET @AW EADERERT - BIR"SET RIVMS/ASEIA -
( DS/ASIETRIBRIR ) » OB RBBAIDS ( STATUSRIRIE )IEELAS ( STATUSRALIE GRS -
EE: ASET TESASETLARESEENERRERE  FEREEFREAISET, r BETHKMEENGRSERLRBTEENES -

4 BEERARMEDBLONAEER: TCHDERER  BRERARBEDOSQRSIER - SFERREBIEZESE L OVEREMREEIED
BAD - 15 GP780t) R IE R BRI S IEGP7008)"SET "i@21) » FEMARBRFEPIUMOUEL r AEAERF  r BEYEEERBERER
BESSE r EEREEEEEFRPItchZRBEED -

Utilizing DS420 rudder servo as an example, the recommended Tail servo horn -—
location of linkage connection is the second hole from the center gaems "“m\\“.
on the servo horn(DS4A). The ideal distance from linkage

connection 1o servn center is 7.5mm.

R P w&%%%ﬂg?ﬁﬁ (DS4A)EBBABEBME =3 »

5.Setting of gyro direction nor/rev: Check the gyro direction by moving the heli on the yaw axis while holding by hand. Observe
the direction gyro is moving the rudder servo. If direction is incorrect, switch the direction switch on the gyro to compensate.
To enter the setup mode: Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds, and the STATUS LED will begin flashing.
Press the SET button repeatedly until NOR/REV led is lit. Use the rudder stick on your transmitter to select the
Servo type: move the stick to left (or right) and STATUS led changes to green, the servo direction is NOR. Move the stick to
opposite direction and STATUS led changes to red, the servo direction is set to REV.
Warning: Flying with reversed gyro will cause the heli to spin out of control. Please double check jon before attempting
to fly the heli.
6.Rudder Servo Travel Limit Adjustment: Press and hold the SET button for 2 seco
At this point the rudder servo will be centered. Press
the SET button repeatedly until LIMIT led is lit. While observing the heli tail,
left until the tail pitch slider reaches its mechanical end(without binding
STATUS LED flashs red. Now perform the same for right rudder:
pitch slider reaches the other end, center the stick and wait 2
servo on both sides. Insufficient rudder servo travel limit will
servo travel will overload therudder servo and cause failures
Caution: Rudder travel setting can not be below 50
even after performing the above rudder travel a
servo horn.
7.Gyro Gain Adjustments: For radio with GYRO fu
gain is set by adjusting the GYRO setting between
between O to 49%. Actual gai gs will differ a
as possible without the tail (wagging), the
Suggested initial settings are during hover,
Gyro gain can be i

r transmitter
econds until
right until the tail
This will set the travel limit of the
ce, while excessive rudder

gs. If excessive travel is observed
rvo linkage ball closer to the center of

ng this function. The AHTCS (heading lock)
rmal mode gain is set by adjusting the GYRO setting
s and/or servo. The goal is to achieve as high of gain
adjustment can only be done under actual flight conditions.

% during idle-up conditions.

presence of tail oscillation during flights.

under heading lock mode (such as Futaba), the recommended gain
setting is ap : using 50~100% as gain adjustment under heading lock mode (such as JR
proximately 70~75%.

ese sefttings incorporates two functions:

icopters. Set the setting based on the appropriate helicopter class.

e to mini/micro setting (Status LED turns red) for T-Rex 250 and 450; set the helicopter mode

to medlumﬂa- LED turns green) for T-Rex 500/600/700.
cause tail oscillation as it receives the faster signal from gyro. [f tail oscillation occurs after hard stop
from stationa , increase the gain setting until such oscillation stops.

stick left or right and observe the STATUS LED. RED STATUS represents mini/micro helis such as T-REX250/450, GREEN STATUS
represents medium/large helis such as T-REX500/600/700. The amount of delay is set by holding the rudder stick at the position
corresponding the delay percentage, 0% at middle stick position (DELAY STATUS LED is flashing) and 100% at the end position,
and pressing the SET button to confirm the delay setting.

5.NOR/REVICIREEXWBIMRE: REERS  SAFLALED  SERARSNEDSHREDRNSONESIGRASAE - RRRKRBEOD
YEABREER - SRERSABUECHRE - REHD : 58 SET"RODEATNERTR - RBNOR/REVEE » LIS EIENOR
( STATUSAB#RIE ) SHREV ( STATUSRALIE ) - 38 : RIRENEENSORTHRREENERNSTORNER - BHELER -

6.LIMTRIBRSTERAR: 12" SET RDEADERERS - HFRARBSRFEPILOMEL - RELIMITRIE - BEBSORIESIEE
WEEBE  ERAFAZITANRATERES ' KESOBPINAE © S20% STATUS ERESRALENG - RTLATEECRE : BT
RERERGCBRELHARATERES - BISEROBPIILTEY - F0% STATUS IBTRERABIN - IRNEGCTERRE ' (TEBAR
RerEnRRRETNOME  TEEAASENARSEE - I8 ERTREREATERS  SRCP7SEATRM  BERETRRRER -
REHENSBARATE ' BSEARESORBEQNRE  BRTEBRERERRSMLLE -

7. BERE: —RAESRENRBEREDENELS - TELSEACRIDEREETREENRTE  BEES%ERRBOZER » REIB0%-100%
RIPRAR 8T I A R REO0~100% : IRTEE50%-0% » BIFCIRMS AL @R FFHTHREN0-100% - BEENA) SREFRBRERBN RSN
£8 . —RMNE > EAETEURE ERMRSHRAGEENER Wil TRFENEAS - FUREEARBRTORICETRE -

A BRRRERENEE - BRI EBERMENTEE0-80%5ES + 1d)1e UpRTRBETE0-70%EH @ 24 BIEEBRTOREBTEE » 1R
REEBURSPERTEARBRE  SREEBURSE - ABERE -

%g :Eaimaim-mumﬁm » fFutaba - ERENERTEZE30-35%7C ¢ RTEMNET B 850~100%0VB1288 - 200R - HITEC - RN R TEZET0-75%

8. ERBMNBELAVEHIEERNE © R EESMEDE:

(1) GP7805z B /)\B ¥ MAENEE - HKCERBNEEREHSBR - 20 : T-REX 250/45095:8 18\ BB IRB B (RER" STATUS BRIER
ALE) : T-REX500/600/ 7008 R DA R ERMIER GIEH STATUS B RBRBE)

Q) EEEERENERGRSNSSETEHRS - EERRERR  JHOREERNVESS - B5AROHOIKESERSEIF SN - It

REBEBHRS » BENSHEENRTE - —RMEEIEEBHRSORA TRFEENR RS  SURKODIFERSEE -

REAR: SR SETRDEADNEREER  REFIELARE - LSORESRS)VE/HMEBEWT-REX 250/450 (STATUSRALIE) @ D ARE

FAT-RES00/600/ 700 STATUSRIRSE) - EBARKEDENLBRE - ANALOREROUERRTE  ERATIBEE DELA EREPRE

) WHHFT"SET"RIER - MORAKRETERHNET R EE -

27



15.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING R{JE/{FlREREE AUIGN I//

PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING R{JAUSSS/CRMFRERT

Do a simulation flight until you familiarize your fingers with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing until thefingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field ( Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter point to yourself.

2. Practice to operate the throttle stick(as below illustration) and repeat practicing "Throttle high/low", "Aileron lefi/right", "Rudder left/right",
and "Elevator up/down".

3. The simulation flight practice is very important, please keep practicing until the fingers move naturally when you hear operation orders
being call out.

4. Another safe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter flying on the computer
through simulator software sold on the market.

(8 2 IR %ﬂﬁﬁﬁﬂ mlﬂ’h‘:‘  BDETERERONRE - T THNEE - BRIFETRR

' G S B CBERE

o '-1%’_. W'u' W HW@J -..;_, -.,;_,..5' W -.-u-:m_, ) -’J.{-ﬂlﬁ;"\.{ o SR

N
If there are other radio control aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequency

u are using. Frequency interference can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase the risk of danger.
ERITRER Eﬁ& ’ gﬁﬂf&ﬁﬂﬂﬁﬁ » WERLPHRIEEEABER - BEMNERSENTBEI KRR A ISR

STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR EBfSLL%E
&L‘.&IITEH
First check to make sure no one else is operating on the same &ﬁ!ﬁ""g"

frequency. Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and :
turn on the transmitter. Check if the throttle stick is set at the lowest position.

EERRHETL B R ERMEREOER & REITMSHBISOPICITHIES - | | ERBPISRSERENUE -
Check the movement. ©Are the rudders moving according to the controls?
K EH{ETEER ©Follow the transmitter's instruction manual to do a range test.
(@)alcl 5.5 £ 3 yalerd ik
ORie s BRPSETERNET -

ON! Stepi ON! Step2

OFF! Step3
First tum on the transmitter. Connect to the hallcomer power Reverse the above orders to tum off.
SohaREsaaE EIEANER Rl PR RIROT SR K LR R ESZALT -

28




Main rotor adjustments iFRSETERE
N
Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from the helicopter at a distance of at least 5m.
BENNFSEE - BREMRES VARV -
1.Before adjusting, apply a red piece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.
2.Raise the throttle stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning
blades from the side of the helicopter.
3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. if one blade

lshlghermlmﬂmnﬂnoﬂmblada, adjust the tracking immediately.
4.Linkage rod (C): Slight pitch

Qi etk < CamguEn mecy 2
3 CRBSRNIE CUR-RREDER Al A RERE;
1.1 O & WE -

A.Whmrulathg the blade with higher path means the pitch too big. Please shorten pitch linkage rod (C) for regular trim.
BWhenrotaHng,ﬂnbladewImlomrpaﬂ\mnsthepltchtoosmall Please lengthen pitch linkage rod (C) for regular trim.

DR MR (11081 - AR AR O

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking A /o )
to make sure the rotor is correctly aligned. After tracking adjustment, please i — = —%
B

check the pitch angle is approx. +5~6 when hovering.
AERNERONEBEED - SAEEAEIID - IR IINEELLR -
EHAENDE  BR— TPitchBEEFRRBRAK+5-6"

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE FOR BEGINNERS #)®R{THRERIE

AT

©Make sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.

©You must first practice hovering for flying safety. This is a bas
(Hovering means keeping the helicopter in mid air in a fixe

OERMTLEIBATNERED -
ORIMITLE @ (RLNASHBIFIE - BRRTBIEEDR (FHE: ESERA

©Please stand approximately 5m diagonally behind t
OB - BISTEEFMEOA

©When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground,

—7 slowly reduce the throttie to bring the helicopter

back down. Keep practicing this action until you
control the throttle smoothly.

OEEFAMEEIERENE - @ISREDPIBRBET -
HiRABERRIEE LA TREIRRSHPHRHIEIR

STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE BRI #Z58E

/}_ﬁ 1.Raise the throttle stick slowly.
N
— <

Mode 2

2.Move the helicopter in any direction back, forward,
left and right, slowly move the ailleron and elevator
sticks in the opposite direction to fly back to its

original position.
1. (@@ AP B -
2. (FEFBEET  BEO®/ Qa1 OX/AE » BsiRe
A\CAUTION BHERAREFIREFMBEORFRKLUE -

©if the nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the helicopter. Then move your position
diagonally behind the helicopter 5m and continue practicing.

©If the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 5m and continue
practicing.

OBERBHBRRETE - EREDPIEERT - REBHECHUBIEFMNERSIAREEIRES -

OBUNESBRRERGE - StEETEFE - LEESBRNARBRERS -

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING SEfei{Fiss

1.Slowly raise the throttle stick.
2.Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly move the

rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its original position.
1. 1818 FEHPIER -
2. REABEETEAING ' AREEROFDSORERILEEFTRROFFLE -

29




STEP 4

After you are familiar with all actions from Step1 to 3, draw a circle on the ground and practice
within the circle to increase your accuracy.

E{REE stepl-3 BIEGE T » A T EBB I TSEEENEEN&BRT » CUBNIIRIRRAVETRRE -
©You can draw a smaller circle when you get more familiar with the actions.

OERBNBEIRIERE - (RTLIEE /) VEE -
STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE 2®ER#SHN&EEE

After you are familiar with Step1 to 4, shnd at side of the helicopter and continue practicing Step1 to 4.

Then repeat the Step1 to 4 by standing right in front of the helicopter.
ERREstepl 4BIERAET HEEEJEM&I RS stepl-4 - 218 Eﬁ#ﬂﬁﬁﬂﬂﬁﬁﬁﬂ o

ADJUSTMENT OF EACH TRIM R{TR){EIER

Slowly raise the throttle stick and just as the helicopter lift-off the ground, you can use the trim to correct the action if the

helicopter leans in a different direction.
IBiBFHEBPIER - EEFSHBEMINER - SEFRER RS0 - TERMISIESE -

1.Adjustment of rudder trim BES5ERME -
Just before the helicopter lift-off, the nose lean lef/right...

When leans rlght. ad]ust the trlm to left side.

b2 0

2.Adjustment of elevator trim W& FLMR
Just before the helicopter lift-off, the nose lean
forward/backward...

When leans forward, adjust the trim down.
When Iaans backward adjust the trim up.

RiRE...

3.Adjustment of Aileron trim BE3RNS
Just before the helicopter lift-off, the body lean

When leans left, adjust the t

Bl

Cause Way to deal
FRR 3l o
Adjustment of pitch rod has Adjust the length of linkage rod(C)
Blade Tracking not been done. —Slight trim
PITHERRERERTIS BEEROEE
% Pitch of main blade is high. % Lower the pitch about 5~6 during hovering
FEHEROUP I TCHRES (The rotation should be about 2,400~
* Throttle curve is too low 2,600rpm during hovering).
during hovering. * BIEP 1Lch{BIEP 1tchifl5-6 (SHER ENERSBAN
* (F HERS BPIEBIRRIE 2,400~2,600rpm
% Heighten the throttle curve during hovering.
{I;l;';lng Hovering * S EIERsHPIhiR
High rotation of the rotor * Pitch of main blade is low. % Adjust the pitch rod(C)(The rotation should be
HBZERS Y EHESRAIP | TCHIRIE about 2,400~2,600rpm during hovering).
% Throttle curve is too high * B2 (O (FHERFEHER M R%02. 4002, 600RPM)
during hovering. % Lower the throttle curve during hovering.
 EHERSBPIdhiRAS * BEFHERsHPIdhiR
The tail leans to one side during | % Failure setting of tail *Reset tail neutral point.
hovering, or when trim the rudder neutral point. * ERRBPIIR
and return to the neutral, the tail | *EDIIMBRETE * Increase the sensitivity.
Iagsand:anmtstnyhambol *The sensitivity of the gyro * 1 DO
Sensitivity of ' nn - is low.
megr | EESERor_sEg.Emype | «esmesse
The tail wags left and right during | The sensitivity of the gyro Decrease the sensitivity.
flight at hovering or full speed. is high. FHERE
ERNSBMIRERTOEORERE - BIRBEEERS

3 If the problem is still there even after tried above, stop flying and contact with your seller.
KEMFTL LREE - (DAMENSIBNG - RIS L RT I SEBOIEHES -

30




17.PART NAMES AND OPTIONAL PART LIST 35i®#4-3Riaminsisie

31



1 HH2016 Thrust bearing IEEBHR | o 3x ¢ 8x3.5mm 2
2 W10055-1 Washer #5 | ¢5.5x¢8x0.4mm E
3 HMR842Z Bearing #WHE | o4x8x3mm E
3-1 50HMR74ZZ | Bearing #WE | o4x¢7x2.5mm E
4 45H019 Metal main rotor holder SEEERE | ¢ 7x33.5x10.5mm E
5 452011 Linkage ball G (M2.5x2.5) BREEG (M2.5%2.5) | ¢4.75x13.28mm 2
6 T53014-1 Socket collar screw BERREH | M3x14mm 2
7 N10030 M3 Nut M3BSERIRIE | M3 2
8 45H018 Metal main rotor housing SBWIEREEE | 17x37.5x11mm 1
9 HH2021 Damper rubber 80° ESehEE-a0° ¢ 4x ¢ 6.5x4mm 2
10 45H015 Spacer EWEE | ¢ 4x¢5.6x1mm 2
11 HH2003-1 Pin TENLEE | ¢1.5x18.7mm 2
12 45H012 Feathering shaft 58 | ¢ 3xo4x51Tmm 1
13 W10020 Washer 5 | ¢2x¢6x0.6mm
14 T62006 Socket screw EEEF7 TRIRAR | M2x6mm
15 T62012-1 Socket collar screw BEEA/EHERM
16 N10020-1 M2 Nut
17 HH2014A Metal head stopper
18 T62006 Socket screw 1
19 45Z009 Ball link A 2
20 KU110024 | 325D Carbon 2
21 45H021 Metal S 30.95x4.35mm 2
22 HFMR52Z #E | ¢2x 5% ¢ 6x2.3mm 6
23 W10020 T | ¢2x ¢ 3.6x0.2mm 4
24 T52008 BEA7VRIRM | M2x8mm 2
25 HH4006 Il A (M2x2.,5) PREBA (M2x2.5) | ¢ 4.75x7.18mm 4
26 HH4002 al flybar seesaw holder TR EREEE | 36x14.5x7mm 1
27 HMR52 Bearing & | ¢2¢5x2.5mm 2
28 T52055 Socket button head collar screw LEEN BHERE | M2x5.5mm 2
29 45H025 Metal fiybar control arm M TRRIPHE | 38.3x9.5mm 2
30 45H028 Flybar control rod SEEHEIRERGITRIR | ¢ 4.3x39mm 2
31 T62004 Socket screw BEEA7 VRS | M2x4mm 4
32 T73003 M3 Set screw M3LEEERM | M3x3mm 2
33 HH4024 Flybar rod THERT | ¢1.97x220mm 1
34 HH4022 Flybar paddie TR 2
35 45HZ003 Ball link B HIFHRB | 23x2.5mm 2

Specifications, contents of parts and availability are subject to change,

Align RC is not responsible for inadvertent errors in this publications.

RPBAME  BRXBHRER AT ﬁﬂ#@% ZE”?H%K%‘JHSEDEJ*BZ
asﬁﬁlwmﬂ?ﬁiﬂ]ﬁﬂ]ﬁﬁ EEDE% » BLIIMAERE

32






36 HH6002 Main shaft X8 | ¢ 5x116mm 1
37 HH6003A Main shaft spacer FHETRE | ¢ 5x 0 9x6mm 1
38 T73003 M3 Set screw M3LEERIR%R | M3x3mm 2
39 45H022 Metal washout control arm SEIBTIRHIEE | 33.75x7x4.55mm 2
40 HFMR52ZZ-1 | Bearing $3 | ¢ 2x ¢ 5x ¢ 6x2.3mm 4
41 W10020-1 Washer £75) | ¢ 2x ¢ 3.6x0.2mm 2
42 T52008 Socket screw BSEA7 ERAR | M2x8mm 2
43 HH4006S-1 | Linkage ball A (M2x2.5) BREBA (M2x2.5) | ¢ 4.75x7.18mm 2
44 45H023 Radius arm RadiusiEg 2
45 H681ZZ Bearing & | ¢ 1.5x ¢ H2mm 4
46 T50004-2 Socket button head screw XEEAT AR | 0ddmm 4
47 HH5002L-3 | Metal washout base EMEINTEE | 13x13x9.8mm 1
48 CCPM Metal Swashplate ERCCPH-54248 1
49 HH4006S-1 | Linkage ball A (M2x2.5) BREBA (M2x2.5) | ¢ 4.75x7.18mm

50 HH40118-2 | Long linkage ball (M2x2.5) WIRRIREE M2x2.5) | ¢ 4.75%19.68

51 HB6003-2 Shaft ring EOWES | 06 h

52 HB6008 Main gear case

53 HF0612-1 One-way bearing

54 HB6&002 One-way bearing shaft 1
55 HE6006 Main drive gear 1
56 | HB6007 \utorotatic B 8T8 | 106 1
57 §72004-1 Cross s M2x4mm 4
58 T62012-1 M2x12mm 1
59 N10020 MRIB | M2 1
60 4572004 HI9 4
61 HZ039- e ER0 | ¢ 1.3x28mm 2

34



35



62 45B010 Carbon fiber upper frame foeil AR | 162x58x1.2mm 2
63 45B011 Carbon fiber lower frame Bl TR | 147x62.5x1.2mm 2
64 45B015 Battery mount EMETEEE | 70x24x6.83mm 1
65 45B017 Bottom plate B | 172.5x39x5mm 1
66 45B018 Gyro mount FRIRBE EE 1
67 45B012 Anti rotation bracket +FREIT 1
68 45B020 Frame mounting block B8t | ¢ 5x22mm 1
69 45B023 Canopy mounting bolt WOEEBETHE | ¢ 5x24.5mm 2
70 T72010 M2 Set screw M2LEEURH | M2x10mm 2
71 45B013 Metal bearing holder EB|ETHEEE | 232237mm 2
72 H685ZZ Bearing R | ¢ 5x ¢ 11x5mm 2
73 45B014 Motor mount FSIZETERE | 36.4x39mm 1
74 45B019 Main frame block L TRIRBEIER | 32.65x6x7.2mm 2
75 458021 Tail boom mount (Left) EEBEE() | 65.45x36.25x11mm 1
76 45B022 Tail boom mount (Right) EEBEE[D) | 65.45x36.25x11mm 1
77 45HT003 Hexagonal bolt WB7 EEEH | 3x21.8mm

78 Metal tail gear assembly TRESSBHME

79 HT1003 Tail drive belt 285 | 397T

80 T52005-2 Socket button head screw X BEBEA7 IR

81 T52010 Socket button head screw A EEENTE

82 T52012-2 Socket button head screw Y EoER

83 $92008 Socket button head self tapping scre 12
84 45B016 Plastic nut 6
85 452005 DS4 Servo hom 3
86 50H012-1 Linkage L ¢ 4.75x8.18mm 3
87 N10020-1 M2 3
88 HZ037-2 M | 9 1.3x19mm 1
89 HZ003-2 IR0 | ¢ 1.3x32mm 1
90 HZ039-2 120 | ¢ 1.3x28mm 1
91 452004 BIEER 6
92 FEIE | 3500KV 1
93 HG3514 otor pinion gear 14T 1ATRSEEEE | 14T 1
94 T73003 M3 Set screw M3LE7RER S | M3x3mm 1
95 T52506 Socket screw BETRA7 VB | M2.5x6mm 2
96 W10026 Washer £ | ¢ 26x ¢ 5.8x0.6mm 2
97 45B029 Canopy WA= 1
98 HB8008-1 Canopy nut PIERSER | ¢ 2.3x ¢ 7X3.6mm 2

36







99 45HF001 Landing skid B%e | 106x42.5mm 2
100 HF2003 Skid pipe B)2255% | ¢ 5.5x180mm 2
101 HF2004 Skid pipe end cap RS REE 4
102 K10181-1 Landing skid nut i0sZr0mas | ¢ 5x ¢ 8.5x10mm 4
103 $92010-1 Socket button head self tapping screw :EFENBENEH | T2x10mm 4
104 | T72002 M2 Set screw M2IEEIR#R | M22mm 4
105 | HF2007 Antenna pipe TR | o 3x300mm 1
106 HT2004 Tail boom BE | ¢12347Tmm 1
107 45T035 Metal rudder servo mount SEEQIRZEEE | ¢ 12x32.8x4.5mm 2
108 | T52006-2 Socket button head screw LEBEREERH | M26mm 2
109 HT9004 Tall control guide ERrdRETEE | ¢ 12.2x ¢ 14.6x4mm 2
110 | 45T033 Carbon fiber horizontal stabilizer TRER7 TR | 44x25.24x1.2mm 1
111 45T034 Carbon fiber vertical stabilizer T EER | 115.85x49.65x1.2mm 1
112 45T019 Vertical stabilizer mount EFERBEEE | 16x4x7mm 1
113 | 45T031 Stabilizer mount (Upper) KEREELEE | 21.9x8x8mm 1
114 45T032 Stabilizer mount (Lower) KEBBETEE | 21.9x8x8mm 1
115 457020 Tail boom bracer EEsTi82018 2
116 HT9003-1 Rudder control rod EfeEsER | ¢ 1.3x280mm 1
117 | 45Z004 Ball link EIeE 2
118 T52008-3 Socket button head collar screw (EEAEBHE®REG | M2DEmm

119 $92014 Socket button head self tapping screw RN BEIRM

120 | T52018-1 Socket button head screw AEEP7 BRM

121 | 45T028 Metal plate(L) sEEasnE

122 | 45T029 Metal plate(R) =B i

123 HMR83ZZ Bearing

124 Metal tail rotor shaft assembly

125 45T030 Aluminum bolt

126 45T027 Metal tail belt unit x14.5x23.5mm

127 | T52005-2 | Socket buttorilheac B

128 HT4009 Tail rotor . 18.5x14mm

129 HMRS52ZZ Bearing M | ¢ 2x ¢ 5x2.5mm

130 | W10020 fasher £5 | 02x0360.5mm

131 W10020 'V ES | ¢ 2x¢3.6x0.2mm

132 HH4006 BREEA (M2x2.5) | ¢4.75%7.18mm
133 T12009 HERHH | M2xOmm
134 HT700 EBE | ¢4.3x ¢ 4.8x9.6mm

1
1
1
6
1
2
2
1
1
1
1
135 HT7004 aring holder EIeR#MREE | ¢ 5.3x¢ 7x5.3mm 1
136 | 50HMR Bearing & | o4xo7x2.5mm 2
137 HT7004B Collar ERHEmREEEHE | ¢4x ¢ 5.1%0.3mm 1
138 HH4025-1 Linkage ball E (M2x2.5) BREBE M2x2.5) | ¢ 4.75x6.3mm 1
139 | HT7005A T type arm TEETEHPHIE | 19.5%6x5mm 1
140 HT7003B Control link EHEHEIFE | ¢ 5.1x11.58x4.2mm 2
141 50T106 Collar A EEIFIRMEA | ¢ 2x ¢ 3x4mm 2
142 | HT7003C Collar B FEEIFIRMES | ¢ 2x¢ 3x2.5mm 2
143 T12006-1 Collar screw MERMR | M2x6mm 2
144 T12008-4 Collar screw BERAR | M2x8mm 4
145 | 45T013 Metal tail rotor holder HMENEMIE | ¢ 5x ¢ 6x14mm 2
146 HT6001S-2 | Talil rotor hub EIeRTEEE | ¢ 8x17.2mm 1
147 HMR632Z Bearing B | ¢ 3% ¢ 6x2.5mm 2
148 HMR52Z2Z Bearing #M2 | ¢ 2x ¢ 5x2.5mm 2
149 W10020-1 Washer T | ¢ 2x$3.6x0.2mm 2
150 | T52008 Socket screw BEEM7/ AR | M2x8mm 2
151 T73003 M3 Set screw M3LEERIRAR | M3x3mm 1
152 45T014 Tail blade FEIER | 61x17.57x2.6mm 2

38




www.align.com.{

www.align.com.tw

www.align.com.tw

4 N

Specifications & Equipment/5§ & B &

Length/# 5 £: 643mm

Height/# 55 :228mm

Main Blade Length/= % £:325mm
Main Rotor Diameter/ZEEB&E:715mm
Tail Rotor Diameter/EfEEBEE: 158mm
Motor Pinion Gear/S5iEFE5: 14T

Main Drive Gear/E &) Fg5df: 150T
Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/E5E&)F¢5: 106T
Tail Drive Gear/E 2 (& &§)g5: 25T

Drive Gear Ratio/E5éf{E&)tt:1:10.7:4.24
Weight(w/o main blade)/ZE#£&: 445¢g
Flying Weight/£fi &: Approx. 770g

105mm
228mm

FET T
il e - ﬁ
< 715mm >
Features:

643mm

Newly designed wider main blade grips that increase the overall main blade disc diameter, resulting in dramatically increased stability and agility.

Thicker main blade grip arms to increase durability and crash survivability.
Expanded flybar supporting point design on control cage, increasing the rigidity
Single unit A&B control ball link to simplify setup and fine adjustments.

High precision bearing mixing arms for smooth and precise operations.

Newly designed servo screw retainer to simplify servo installation process.

of fly bar, resulting in improved flight stability.

Newly designed frame structure blocks and motor mount to simplify assembly, yet dramatically increase the overall frame rigidity, re sulting in improved 3D performance.
Improved battery mount forincreased battery mounting rigidity, eliminating flight instability caused by movement of battery.
Improved gyro mounting platform to avoid degrading locking performance as result of tail boom vibration.

Narrow profile of base plate and lower frame forimprov ed flight maneuv erability.

Tail boom support rods have been lengthened to suppress tail boom vibrations; integrated ends design improves durability and crash survivability.
Tail control arm base is inte grated with tail gearbox to improve control precision,

and simplify maintenance.

Counter weighted tail blade grips to reduce loads on rudder servo, improving rudder e fficiency.
Newly designed high rigidity anti-rotation guide forimproved operation precision.

SO EESEARID RS
AUGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN

Partl 2010.Feb.o1 coosi3



